assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  2022  2021   Currency

Loans and financings related parties – liabilities   (9.305)   Dollar
Suppliers related parties – liabilities  (10.535)  (10.968)   Dollar

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease
in the Real against these foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans
to foreign operations within the Company where the denomination of the loan is in a
currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Real
strengthens 10% against the relevant currency is presented below:

   2022   2021

Loss   1.053   2.027
Equity   1,053   2.027

For a 10% weakening of the Real against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity is presented below:
   2022   2021

Profit   (1.053)   (2.027)
Equity   (1,053)   (2.027)

Management believes that the sensitivity analysis does not reflect the foreign exchange
risk inherent to its operations, since the exposure at the end of the year does not reflect
the exposure during whole year.

28

14.5 - Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only
dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The